504070252 10/27/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4116919

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|---|--------------------------------|--|----------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | АТА | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| WILMINGTON TRUST, N | | SSOCIATION | 10/20/2016 |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | |
| Name: | STUDIO F | JN INTERNATIONAL, INC. | |
| Street Address: | 44 SOUTH | BROADWAY | |
| City: | WHITE PL | AINS | |
| State/Country: | NEW YOR | Κ | |
| Postal Code: | 10601 | | |
| | L | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 2 | | |
| Property Type | | Number | |
| Patent Number: 7217 | | 7055 | |
| Patent Number: | 767 | 0074 | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | ΑΤΑ | | |
| Fax Number: | | 2)310-8007 | |
| | | e e-mail address first; if that is uns that is unsuccessful, it will be sen | |
| Phone: | | .310.8369 | |
| Email: | Juan.Arias@weil.com | | |
| Correspondent Name: | | | |
| Address Line 1: | | | |
| Address Line 2: | | | |
| Address Line 4: | NE | W YORK, NEW YORK 10153 | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | PHILIP RATNER | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Philip Ratner/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 10/27/2016 | |
| source=Release of Grant source=Release of Grant | of Security I of Security I | nterest In Patents and Trademarks#p nterest In Patents and Trademarks#p nterest In Patents and Trademarks#p nterest In Patents and Trademarks#p | age2.tif age3.tif |

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of October 20, 2016, is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION the Administrative Agent, (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of STUDIO FUN INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

$\underline{WITNESSETH}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignee is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such trademark applications and registrations, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patent applications and issued patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patent applications and issued patents, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Assignce entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") dated as of July 31, 2013, in favor of the Assignor, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (collectively, the "Grant") as recorded on July 31, 2013 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reels and at Frames listed on Schedule A for the Trademarks and on Reel 030936 at Frame 0270 for the Patents pursuant to which the Assignee granted to the Assignor, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Assignee, without representation or warranty, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Grant in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record and hereby authorizes the Assignee, or the Assignee's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Assignor hereby agrees to duly execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents and to do such other acts that the Assignee (or its agent or designee) reasonably requests, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignee's right, title and interest in the Trademarks and Patents. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

8881242v1 21869.00012 WEIL:\95907617\3\69252.0045

> PATENT REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0621

WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

oy: <u>İni Mülim — Mülim</u> Name: Çora Holland-Koller Title: Bariking Officer

\$\$\$124291 21869,00012 WEIL/95907817/0/69252.0045

PATENT REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0622

Schedule A

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Located on Reel 4183 at Frame 0583

| <u>Trademark</u> | Owner | Reg. No/Application Serial No. |
|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Carryalong | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 2,269,710 |
| The First Bible Collection & Logo | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 2,211,920 |
| Move-Along Bead | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 2,375,856 |
| Snappy Fun | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 2,253,838 |
| Movie Theater Storybook & Movie Projector | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 2,907,708 |

Located on Reel 5080 at Frame 0825

| Owner | Reg. No/Application Serial No. |
|--------------------------------|--|
| Studio Fun International, Inc. | 3,131,410 |
| Studio Fun International, Inc. | 4,169,004 |
| Studio Fun International, Inc. | 4,206,863 |
| Studio Fun International, Inc. | 4,258,762 |
| | Studio Fun International, Inc. Studio Fun International, Inc. Studio Fun International, Inc. |

Located on Reel 5438 at Frame 0175

| Trademark | Owner | Reg. No/Application Serial No. |
|-----------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| ARTFOLDS | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 4,660,780 |
| | | |

Located on Reel 5643 at Frame 0300

| Trademark | <u>Owner</u> | Reg. No/Application Serial No. |
|------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| STUDIO FUN BOOKS | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 4,697,327 |
| | | |

| Trademark | Owner | Reg. No/Application Serial No. |
|------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| STUDIO FUN | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 86675402 |
| | | |

PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

Located on Reel 030936 at Frame 0270

S,

| Patent | Owner | Patent No./Application No. |
|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Slide Projection Book (Movie Theater Storybook) | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 7,217,055/10/137,925 |
| Video Slide Projection Book | Studio Fun International, Inc. | 7,670,074/11/267,562 |

8881242v1 21869.00012 WEIL:\95907617\3\69252.0045

RECORDED: 10/27/2016

PATENT REEL: 040503 FRAME: 0624